
ROUTLEDGE 
INTERNATIONAL HANDBOOK 

OF THERAPEUTIC STORIES 
AND STORYTELLING

Edited by Clive Holmwood, Sue Jennings and 
Sharon Jacksties

IJ Routledge
Taylor&.Francis Croup 

LONDON AND NEW YORK



CONTENTS

ix

List of figures χίν
List of tables xvi
List of contributors xvii
Foreword by Paul Animbom Ngong xxvi
Acknowledgements xxix

Introduction 1
Clive Holmwood

PARTI
Covid-19: a storied response 5

Introduction 5

1 Making a story out of a crisis - a response to Covid-19: a dramatic
perspective 7
Clive Holmwood

2 The stories of Siddhartha and Captain Tom: lifetimes apart but
connecting us together 12
Drew Bird

3 Doorways to The Deathlands: the imaginai seeing of story 19
Mary Smail

4 Storytelling for disability in Covid-19 30
Aurora Piaggesi, Giulia Bini, Silvia Carpi, Barbara Parrini and Stefania Bargagna



Contents

5 Don’t let corona become our only story 43
Ay en Barel

PART II

Stories & therapeutic texts 45
Introduction 45

6 Through the Fairy Door ... to the Land of Stories: a journey through
your imagination 47
Sue Jennings

7 Through the looking glass: six pitfalls in story-work 58
Alida Gersie

8 Structuring the therapist’s role: an exploration of Sophocles’ play
King Oedipus 73
Marina Jenkyns

9 Oral storytelling is not dead: she’s just gone to slip into something more
comfortable ... 83
Steve Stickley

10 Shakespeare unbarr’d 91
Rowan Mackenzie

11 Healing through the Mahabharata 101
Kavita Arora in conversation with Raghu Ananthanarayanan

12 We’re going on a Bear Hunt: neuro-dramatic play, multi-sensory informed
storytelling approaches to working with children under five 111
Clive Holmwood

13 Myth — drama — narrative — performance 120
Stelios Krasanakis

14 Creativity and power in Sicilian spirit: the stories of Giufa, The Wise
and The Fool 130
Salvo Pitruzzella

PART III

Stories & therapeutic texts in educational, social and community 
contexts 139

Introduction 139

X



Contents

15 The use of storytelling as a pedagogic tool in the English language
classroom 141
Sarah Telfer

16 Callers and hearers: song, orality, orature and aurality in African theatre
performance 152
Vincent Meyburgh, Ntombifuthi Mkhasibe, andJoce Engelbrecht

17 Beyond the happy ever afters: how stories in a local English theatre can
have a therapeutic impact on their audiences 156
Richard Vergette

18 The Cypriot story 164
Sentha Napt Gürçag

19 A personal journey to The Clever Mountain Girl 170
Lenka Fisherová and Ilona Labuťová

20 Changing the world through stories of change: the work of
OpenStoryTellers 2004—2019 179
Nicola Grove, Alice Parsley, Clemma Lewis and Robin Meader

21 From isolation to integration and advocacy: healing and
empowerment through storytelling 191
Lani Peterson

22 Seeking a common ground: storytelling and social healing 204
Inger Lise Oelrich

23 ‘Janare’ and ‘caporaballi’ : the magic and splendour of Irpinia through
stories of witches, dance leaders and sacred pigs 212
Josephine F. Discepolo Ahmađi

24 Adapting oral tales for the moral transformation of the developing 
child and youths: adapting Yomandene and the Stubborn Son from tale
to play 231
Victor Jong Taku

PART IV

Stories & therapeutic texts in health and therapy contexts 241
Introduction 241

xi



25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

Contents

The Body Politic: an account of my therapeutic storytelling practice 
with torture survivors and their families
Sharon Jacksties

I believe in unicorns ...
Silviana Bonadet

Clay stories, crafting spirit and soul
Lynne Souter-Anderson

‘Metamyth Therapy through the Arts in Museums’®: a personal journey 
through story
Thalia Valeta

Stories in crisis and traumatic situations
Mooli Lahad

The laying on of ears
Mary Louise Chown

Storytelling and play: how storytelling and play can be used 
therapeutically with people with a learning disability 
Jem Dick

A trans-cultural perspective on life story therapy with adoptive foster 
and kinship families, using the “Theatre of Attachment” model 
Joan Moore

Fostering storytellers: helping foster carers to build attachments and 
enhance emotional literacy through stories and oral storytelling 
Steve Killick

The power of storytelling for people living with dementia 
Alice Liddell Allen

Exploring the dynamics of story in dementia research: storytelling 
constructs that support people with dementia to share their experiences 
of what it means to live with dementia
Alison Ward

Zen stories to inspire imagination in a client with vascular dementia 
Ravindra Ranasinha

243

254

261

270

275

287

296

304

316

326

337

350

xii



Contents

PARTV
Stories

37 An international story anthology
Sharon Jacksties
Red Hat, Green Hat (East Africa) 365
Amina and the Silent City (Iraq) 366
Chasing the Sun (Native American tradition) 371
The Snake and the King’s Dream (Caucasus) 372 
The Best Hunters (West Africa) 374
The Worst Potter (China) 376
The Shadow of Shame (Korea) 379

38 Everything that we can remember: how to create a safe environment 
through a poetic story — an introduction to Forest of Lost Memories 
Alenka Vidrih

39 The Forest of Lost Memories©
Katja Gorecan

Afterword
Sharon Jacksties

Appendix
Index

363

365

382

384

396

398
409

xiii



FIGURES

0.1 The three-legged stool 2
4.1 Average score of “Well-being” subscale of HCP survey 35
4.2 Average score of “Work” subscale of HCP survey 36
4.3 Average score of “Patient’s family” subscale of HCP survey 37
4.4 Average score of “Well-being” subscale of parents’survey 38
4.5 Average score of “Family” subscale of parents’survey 38
4.6 Average score of “Relate IRC” subscale of parents’survey 40
6.1 Closed Fairy Door in a tree 53
6.2 Through the Fairy Door 54
6.3 Moose and Mouse 56

12.1 Annie placing the characters on the sand 116
12.2 Annie placing the figures in the puddle of water 116
12.3 Annie blobbing wet sand onto the bear 117
15.1 ‘Model’ 147
23.1 Photograph by Silvano Ruffini (A Woman) 213
23.2 Irpinia: photo by Pasquale Bimonte (Sotto o’ campanero·,

‘Under the bell tower’) 213
23.3 Irpinia: historical centre of Castelvetere sul Calore 215
23.4 Carnival 1 217
23.5 Carnival 2 219
23.6 The caporaballo 220
23.7 La mietitura (the harvest) 223
23.8 Photo by Angelo Sullo (La sarcena) 224
23.9 The old woman 225
23.10 The fire 227

xiv



Figures

29.1 Modem trauma 276
29.2 Re-narrated traumatic story 285
34.1 Domains of wellbeing 327
39.1 Forest of Lost Memories 394

XV



TABLES

4.1 Study group 32
12.1 Developmental themes 112
12.2 Multi-sensory storytelling 118
26.1 EPR summary for one group using I believe in Unicorns 258
26.2 EPR summary for a group using I believe in Unicorns 259

xvi


