# ROUTLEDGE INTERNATIONAL HANDBOOK OF THERAPEUTIC STORIES AND STORYTELLING

*Edited by Clive Holmwood, Sue Jennings and Sharon Jacksties* 



# CONTENTS

Lis Lis For	et of figures et of tables et of contributors reword by Paul Animbom Ngong knowledgements	xiv xvi xvii xxvi xxvi xxix
	Introduction Clive Holmwood	1
	RT I <b>vid-19: a storied response</b> Introduction 5	5
1	Making a story out of a crisis – a response to Covid-19: a dramatic perspective <i>Clive Holmwood</i>	7
2	The stories of Siddhartha and Captain Tom: lifetimes apart but connecting us together Drew Bird	12
3	Doorways to The Deathlands: the imaginal seeing of story Mary Smail	19
4	Storytelling for disability in Covid-19 Aurora Piaggesi, Giulia Bini, Silvia Carpi, Barbara Parrini and Stefania Bargagna	30

#### Contents

5	Don't let corona become our only story Arjen Barel	43
	ries & therapeutic texts Introduction 45	45
6	Through the Fairy Door to the Land of Stories: a journey through your imagination <i>Sue Jennings</i>	47
7	Through the looking glass: six pitfalls in story-work Alida Gersie	58
8	Structuring the therapist's role: an exploration of Sophocles' play <i>King Oedipus</i> <i>Marina Jenkyns</i>	73
9	Oral storytelling is not dead: she's just gone to slip into something more comfortable Steve Stickley	83
10	Shakespeare unbarr'd Rowan Mackenzie	91
11	Healing through the Mahabharata Kavita Arora in conversation with Raghu Ananthanarayanan	101
12	<i>We're going on a Bear Hunt</i> : neuro-dramatic play, multi-sensory informed storytelling approaches to working with children under five <i>Clive Holmwood</i>	111
13	Myth – drama – narrative – performance Stelios Krasanakis	120
14	Creativity and power in Sicilian spirit: the stories of Giufà, The Wise and The Fool Salvo Pitruzzella	130
Sto	T III ries & therapeutic texts in educational, social and community texts Introduction 139	139

#### Contents

15	The use of storytelling as a pedagogic tool in the English language classroom <i>Sarah Telfer</i>	141
16	Callers and hearers: song, orality, orature and aurality in African theatre performance Vincent Meyburgh, Ntombifuthi Mkhasibe, and Joce Engelbrecht	152
17	Beyond the happy ever afters: how stories in a local English theatre can have a therapeutic impact on their audiences <i>Richard Vergette</i>	156
18	The Cypriot story Seniha Nașit Gürçağ	164
19	A personal journey to The Clever Mountain Girl Lenka Fisherová and Ilona Labuťová	170
20	Changing the world through stories of change: the work of OpenStoryTellers 2004–2019 Nicola Grove, Alice Parsley, Clemma Lewis and Robin Meader	179
21	From isolation to integration and advocacy: healing and empowerment through storytelling <i>Lani Peterson</i>	191
22	Seeking a common ground: storytelling and social healing Inger Lise Oelrich	204
23	'Janare' and ' <i>caporaballi</i> ': the magic and splendour of Irpinia through stories of witches, dance leaders and sacred pigs Josephine F. Discepolo Ahmadi	212
24	Adapting oral tales for the moral transformation of the developing child and youths: adapting <i>Yomandene and the Stubborn Son</i> from tale to play <i>Victor Jong Taku</i>	231
	RT IV ries & therapeutic texts in health and therapy contexts Introduction 241	241

### Contents

25	The Body Politic: an account of my therapeutic storytelling practice with torture survivors and their families <i>Sharon Jacksties</i>	243
26	I believe in unicorns Silviana Bonadei	254
27	Clay stories, crafting spirit and soul Lynne Souter-Anderson	261
28	'Metamyth Therapy through the Arts in Museums' <sup>©</sup> : a personal journey through story <i>Thalia Valeta</i>	270
29	Stories in crisis and traumatic situations Mooli Lahad	275
30	The laying on of ears Mary Louise Chown	287
31	Storytelling and play: how storytelling and play can be used therapeutically with people with a learning disability <i>Jem Dick</i>	296
32	A trans-cultural perspective on life story therapy with adoptive foster and kinship families, using the "Theatre of Attachment" model Joan Moore	304
33	Fostering storytellers: helping foster carers to build attachments and enhance emotional literacy through stories and oral storytelling <i>Steve Killick</i>	316
34	The power of storytelling for people living with dementia <i>Alice Liddell Allen</i>	326
35	Exploring the dynamics of story in dementia research: storytelling constructs that support people with dementia to share their experiences of what it means to live with dementia <i>Alison Ward</i>	337
36	Zen stories to inspire imagination in a client with vascular dementia <i>Ravindra Ranasinha</i>	350

PART V Stories		363
37	An international story anthology Sharon Jacksties Red Hat, Green Hat (East Africa) 365 Amina and the Silent City (Iraq) 366 Chasing the Sun (Native American tradition) 371 The Snake and the King's Dream (Caucasus) 372 The Best Hunters (West Africa) 374 The Worst Potter (China) 376 The Shadow of Shame (Korea) 379	365
38	Everything that we can remember: how to create a safe environment through a poetic story – an introduction to <i>Forest of Lost Memories</i> <i>Alenka Vidrih</i>	382
39	The Forest of Lost Memories© Katja Gorečan	384
•	erword Sharon Jacksties	396
	pendix	398
Ind		409

## FIGURES

0.1	The three-legged stool	2
4.1	Average score of "Well-being" subscale of HCP survey	35
4.2	Average score of "Work" subscale of HCP survey	36
4.3	Average score of "Patient's family" subscale of HCP survey	37
4.4	Average score of "Well-being" subscale of parents' survey	38
4.5	Average score of "Family" subscale of parents' survey	38
4.6	Average score of "Relate IRC" subscale of parents' survey	40
6.1	Closed Fairy Door in a tree	53
6.2	Through the Fairy Door	54
6.3	Moose and Mouse	56
12.1	Annie placing the characters on the sand	116
12.2	Annie placing the figures in the puddle of water	116
12.3	Annie blobbing wet sand onto the bear	117
15.1	'Model'	147
23.1	Photograph by Silvano Ruffini (A Woman)	213
23.2	Irpinia: photo by Pasquale Bimonte (Sotto o' campanero;	
	'Under the bell tower')	213
23.3	Irpinia: historical centre of Castelvetere sul Calore	215
23.4	Carnival 1	217
23.5	Carnival 2	219
23.6	The caporaballo	220
23.7	La mietitura (the harvest)	223
23.8	Photo by Angelo Sullo (La sarcena)	224
23.9	The old woman	225
23.10	The fire	227

Figures

29.1	Modern trauma	276
29.2	Re-narrated traumatic story	285
34.1	Domains of wellbeing	327
39.1	Forest of Lost Memories	394

### TABLES

4.1	Study group	32
12.1	Developmental themes	112
12.2	Multi-sensory storytelling	118
26.1	EPR summary for one group using I believe in Unicorns	258
26.2	EPR summary for a group using I believe in Unicorns	259